Operating expenses as reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Operations include $15,244, $3,913 and $2,332

for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively, of property management overhead costs that

are not allocated to individual communities. These costs are not reflected in Net Operating Income as shown in the

above tables. Communities held for sale as reflected on the Consolidated Balance Sheets is net of $8,687 of accumulated

depreciation as of December 31, 1998.

In June 1998, the Company completed the Merger with Avalon. The Merger and related transactions were accounted

for using the purchase method of accounting in accordance with GAAP. Accordingly, the results of operations of the

Avalon communities prior to June 4, 1998 are not included in the results of operations of the Company. Avalon

communities are included in Established Communities for Management’s decision making purposes although the

results of operations prior to the Merger are not included in the Company’s historical operating results determined in

accordance with GAAP. For comparative purposes, the 1998, 1997 and 1996 operating information for East Coast

segments are presented on the following page on a pro forma basis (unaudited) assuming the Merger had occurred as

of January 1, 1996.

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( D o l l a r s  i n  t h o u s a n d s ,  e x c e p t  p e r  s h a re  d a t a )

A V A L O N B A Y  C O M M U N I T I E S A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 9 9 8 6 3

Stable Developed Redeveloped
Communities Communities Communities Other Total

For the year ended 12-31-98

Total revenue $ 173,738 $ 41,406 $— $ 31,944 $ 247,088

Net Operating Income $ 114,997 $ 31,736 $— $ 21,250 $ 167,983

Previous gross real estate $1,043,662 $ 67,119 $— $ 402,515 $1,513,296

Current year expenditures, acquisitions

and step-up adjustments 561,331 21,363 — 178,640 761,334

Transfers 67,119 196,193 — (263,312) —

Sales (43,725) — — — (43,725)

Current gross real estate $1,628,387 $284,675 $— $ 317,843 $2,230,905

Operating Yield (1) 9.7% 11.4% —

For the year ended 12-31-97

Total revenue $ 129,149 $ 10,661 $— $ 30,102 $ 169,912

Net Operating Income $ 86,005 $ 7,482 $— $ 26,704 $ 120,191

Previous gross real estate $ 723,863 $ 12,294 $— $ 342,283 $1,078,440

Current year expenditures, acquisitions

and step-up adjustments 324,837 1,005 — 126,346 452,188

Transfers 12,294 53,820 — (66,114) —

Sales (17,332) — — — (17,332)

Current gross real estate $1,043,662 $ 67,119 $— $ 402,515 $1,513,296

Operating Yield (1) 10.2% 11.1% —

For the year ended 12-31-96

Total revenue $ 105,723 $ 2,104 $— $ 15,793 $ 123,620

Net Operating Income $ 69,995 $ 1,488 $— $ 10,584 $ 82,067

Previous gross real estate $ 590,682 $ 38,097 $— $ 152,276 $ 781,055

Current year expenditures, acquisitions

and step-up adjustments 110,559 277 — 202,024 312,860

Transfers 38,097 (26,080) — (12,017) —

Sales (15,475) — — — (15,475)

Current gross real estate $ 723,863 $ 12,294 $— $ 342,283 $1,078,440

Operating Yield (1) 10.6% 12.1% —

(1) Operating Yield calculations are based on a) annualized NOI for acquisitions during respective years and b) adjusted gross real estate in 1998 to exclude step-up

adjustments recorded in connection with the Merger.

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
( D o l l a r s  i n  t h o u s a n d s ,  e x c e p t  p e r  s h a re  d a t a )

A V A L O N B A Y  C O M M U N I T I E S A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 9 9 86 4